notes. Prior period balances have also been adjusted to provide for the amortization of the debt discount through
interest expense (non-cash interest cost).

The guidance also requires the debt issuance costs to be allocated to the equity component based on the percentage
split between the liability and equity component of the debt. Accordingly, the Company has allocated $700,000 of the
total debt issuance costs of $1.9 million to the equity component. The remaining $1.2 million of debt issuance cost
will continue to be amortized over the expected life of the debt on a straight line basis. Prior period amounts of
amortization of debt issuance costs have been adjusted accordingly.

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

84

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following table reflects the Company�s previously reported amounts, along with the adjusted amounts reflecting
the adoption of this accounting guidance:

Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

As Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
(In thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2009
Interest expense $ 9,687 $ 14,597 $ 4,910
Loss from continuing operations (256,957) (262,492) (5,535)
Net loss (254,808) (260,343) (5,535)
Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic (4.89) (4.99) (0.10)
Diluted (4.89) (4.99) (0.10)

As Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
(In thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2008
Interest expense $ 17,236 $ 21,876 $ 4,640
Loss from continuing operations (28,389) (32,844) (4,455)
Net loss (74,558) (79,013) (4,455)
Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic (0.74) (0.85) (0.11)
Diluted (0.74) (0.85) (0.11)

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As Reported As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

(In thousands)

As of April 30, 2009
Other assets $ 2,897 $ 2,584 $ (313)
Convertible notes, net of current portion 142,000 134,255 (7,745)
Additional paid in capital 1,811,715 *1,831,224 19,509
Accumulated deficit (1,699,648) (1,711,725) (12,077)

* Includes adjustment of $417,000 due to reverse stock split effected on September 25, 2009.

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

At April 30, 2010, the if-converted value of the New Notes did not exceed the principal balance. At April 30, 2010,
the $742,000 unamortized debt discount had a remaining amortization period of approximately 5 months.

The following table provides additional information about the New Notes that may be settled for cash (in thousands):

April 30, April 30,
2010 2009

Carrying amount of the equity component $ 19,283 $ 19,509
Effective interest rate on liability component 8.59% 8.59%